
 

 
 

Dear Councillor,  

 
CENTRAL LANCASHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK JOINT 
ADVISORY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 26TH MARCH 2014 
 

The next meeting of the Central Lancashire Local Development Framework Joint Advisory 

Committee to be held in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley on Wednesday, 26th March 

2014 at 5.30 pm.  Entrance to the Town Hall during the evening can be gained from the doors on 

St Thomas’s Road, opposite the Police Station.   

 

The agenda and accompanying reports for consideration at the meeting are enclosed.  

 

The agenda papers are being sent to both appointed and substitute Members.  Any appointed 

Member who cannot attend on 26 March 2014 is asked to first contact their substitute to see if he 

or she can attend instead.  Then please contact Louise Wingfield either by telephone or email at 

the address below to give their apology with an indication of whether the substitute Member will 

attend.  

 
Yours sincerely 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Gary Hall  

Chief Executive of Chorley Council  
 
Louise Wingfield 
Democratic and Member Services Officer  
E-mail: louise.wingfield@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515123 
Fax: (01257) 515150 
 
Distribution 
 
All members of the Central Lancashire Local Development Framework Joint Advisory Committee 
 
Councillors 
Councillors Dennis Edgerley (Chorley Council), Harold Heaton (Chorley Council), Paul Walmsley 
(Chorley Council), Neil Cartwright (Preston City Council), Bill Shannon (Preston City Council), 
Councillor John Swindells (Preston City Council), Councillor Joseph Hughes MBE (South Ribble 
Borough Council), Jon Hesketh (South Ribble Borough Council), Councillor Caroline Moon (South 
Ribble Borough Council) and County Councillor Michael Green (Lancashire County Council).  
 
 



Substitute Councillors:  
Peter Pringle (Preston City Council), Councillor Julie Buttle (Preston City Council), Brian Rollo 
(Preston City Council) and Mark Perks (Lancashire County Council) 
 
Officers: 
Lesley-Ann Fenton (Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy), Jennifer Moore (Head of 
Planning), Chris Moister (Head of Governance), Chris Hayward (Assistant Director (Chief Planning 
Officer), Preston City Council), Mike Nuttall (Chief Executive, South Ribble Borough Council), 
John Dalton (Director of Planning and Housing, South Ribble Borough Council), Steve Browne 
(Director of Strategy and Policy, Lancashire County Council) and Louise Wingfield (Democratic 
and Member Services Officer).  



 
AGENDA 

 
1. Appointment of Chair for the Meeting   
 
2. Welcome by Chair and Introductions   
 
3. Apologies for absence   
 
4. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the last meeting held on 17 December 2013 as a correct record 

(enclosed) 
 

5. Central Lancashire GTAA  (Pages 9 - 16) 
 
 Report of the Joint LDF Officer Team (enclosed). 

 
6. Local Plan Update   
 
 Members of the Central Lancashire LDF Joint Advisory Committee will receive a verbal 

update on the Local Plan. 
 

7. CIL Claim Update   
 
 Members of the Central Lancashire LDF Joint Advisory Committee will receive a verbal 

update. 
 

8. Core Strategy Monitoring Report  (Pages 17 - 30) 
 
 Report of the Joint LDF Officer Team (enclosed). 

 
9. SPD Updates   
 
 Members of the Central Lancashire LDF Joint Advisory Committee will receive a verbal 

update. 
 

10. City Deal Update   
 
 Members of the Central Lancashire LDF Joint Advisory Committee will receive a verbal 

update. 
 

11. Any other item(s) that the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 
12. Dates of Future Meetings   
 
 To note that next meeting of the Joint Advisory Committee is to be held at 5.30pm on 2 

July 2014 at Preston City Council.  
 

 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CENTRAL LANCASHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
  
Tuesday, 17 December 2013 

Central Lancashire Local Development Framework Joint Advisory 
Committee 

 
Tuesday, 17 December 2013 

 
Present: Councillor Joseph Hughes MBE (Chair), South Ribble Borough Council  

Councillor Jon Hesketh, South Ribble Borough Council 
Councillor Dennis Edgerley, Chorley Council 
Councillor Harold Heaton, Chorley Council 
Councillor Dave Rogerson (substitute), Chorley Council 
Councillor Neil Cartwright, Preston City Council 
Councillor Brian Rollo (substitute), Preston City Council 
Councillor William Shannon, Preston City Council 
County Councillor David Howarth (substitute), Lancashire County Council 

 
Officers in attendance:  

Lesley Ann Fenton, Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy, Chorley Council 
Jenni Moore, Head of Planning, Chorley Council 
Peter McAnespie, Policy and Design Manager, Chorley Council 
Chris Hayward, Assistant Director (City Planning Officer), Preston City Council 
Martin Putsey, Principal Planning Officer, Preston City Council 
Denise Johnson, Director of Regeneration and Healthy Communities, South Ribble 
Borough Council 
Helen Hockenhull, Planning Manager, South Ribble Borough Council 
Debra Holroyd-Jones, Principal Planning Officer, South Ribble Borough Council 
James Wallwork, Democratic Services Officer, South Ribble Borough Council 
Marcus Hudson, Head of Planning, Lancashire County Council 

 
 
 

13.LDFJAC.60 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Hughes be appointed Chairman for the meeting. 
 
 

13.LDFJAC.61 WELCOME BY CHAIR AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
 

13.LDFJAC.62 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Swindells (Preston 
City Council), Walmsley (Chorley Borough Council) and County Councillor Johnstone 
(Lancashire County Council). 
 
 

13.LDFJAC.63 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Central Lancashire Local Development 
Framework Joint Advisory Committee meeting held on 24 September 2013 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the chairman. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 5



CENTRAL LANCASHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
  
Tuesday, 17 December 2013 

13.LDFJAC.64 LOCAL PLAN UPDATE  
 
Peter McAnespie, Martin Putsey and Helen Hockenhull provided updates on the Local 
Plan for each authority. 
 
Peter McAnespie indicated that Chorley had received the Inspectors report in 
November and were currently working on the Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation 
Assessment. He added that the examination hearing would be in Spring 2014.  Lesley 
Ann Fenton stated that the revised Central Lancashire Local Development Framework 
Joint Advisory Committee Terms of Reference had been approved by Council in 
November.    
 
Martin Putsey stated that Preston City Council had consulted on their Site Allocations 
at the end of November and had received 100 representations which they were still 
assessing.  They were just about to complete the consultation on the City Centre 
Action Plan with the publication version to be published in Spring 2014. 
 
Helen Hockenhull informed the meeting that South Ribble were in the same position 
as Chorley and had received the Inspectors report in November.  They were also 
working on the Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessment. She added that 
Council had also endorsed the Central Lancashire Local Development Framework 
Joint Advisory Committee revised Terms of Reference in November. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED: That the updates be noted. 
 
 

13.LDFJAC.65 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY UPDATE  
 
Jenni Moore informed the committee that the three authorities were facing a Judicial 
Review.  A developer had initially lodged a claim against Chorley Borough Council but 
had also named Preston and South Ribble within the report and instigated 
proceedings separately against each Council which have subsequently been put on 
hold.  Since notice had been given there was an initial review hearing.  The judge had 
only accepted three of the four grounds which were subject of the claim. The three 
councils were working together to make a joint case and would share the costs, which 
could be substantial.  Lancashire County Council were also assisting with the review 
and contributing towards the costs. Witness statements had been prepared and they 
had been advised that the hearing date would be 10 March 2014. She stated that the 
Barrister the councils had employed thought that they had a good case. 
 
Following a question from Councillor Shannon, Jenni Moore indicated that a further 
review of CIL would be required in light of Core Strategy Policy 27 and possible 
changes to Code Level requirements. 
 
The committee was informed that all three councils were implementing procedures 
which would manage the risk should CIL be quashed.   
 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED: That the update be noted. 
 
 

13.LDFJAC.66 SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENTS UPDATE  
 
The committee received a report which provided an update on the Supplementary 
Planning Document.  Each authority provided an update on the SPDs within their 
area. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 6



CENTRAL LANCASHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
  
Tuesday, 17 December 2013 

 

13.LDFJAC.67 CITY DEAL PROGRESS - PRESENTATION  
 
Marcus Hudson undertook a presentation which provided an update on the Preston, 
South Ribble and Lancashire City Deal.  The presentation included the following:- 

• City Deal Strategic Sites 

• Supporting Infrastructure 

• Priority Corridors 

• Governance 

• Operational Delivery 

• Roles and Approval Timetable 

• JAC Role 
 
Following a question from Councillor Heaton, the committee was informed that the 
Ribble Bridge would not be included in this phase of the City Deal.  Marcus Hudson 
also indicated that there were no current proposals to widen Golden Bridge. However, 
further traffic management measures would be considered. 
 
It was suggested that it may be more appropriate to hold quarterly JAC meetings to 
coincide with City Deal Executive and Board Meetings. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the update in respect of the City Deal be noted. 
2. That Officers arrange more appropriate quarterly JAC Meetings to 

coincide with City Deal Executive and Board Meetings. 
 
 

13.LDFJAC.68 ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES IS/ARE URGENT  
 
No matters were raised 
 
 

13.LDFJAC.69 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The next meeting would be held on Wednesday 26 March 2014 at 5.30pm at Chorley 
Council. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 7



Agenda Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 
  

 

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Joint LDF Officer Team 
Central Lancashire LDF 

Joint Advisory Committee 
26th March 2014 

 

FINDINGS OF THE CENTRAL LANCASHIRE GYPSY, TRAVELLER & 
TRAVELLING SHOWPEOPLE’S ACCOMMODATION ASSESSMENT  
(GTAA) 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To inform members about the Central Lancashire Gypsy, Traveller and Travelling 
Showpeople Accommodation Assessment (GTAA) 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. It is recommended that the group note the findings of this report and endorse the progression 
of a joint Gypsy and Traveller and Travelling Showpeople Development Plan Document in 
accordance with the timetable set out in Appendix 1. 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. A new GTAA has identified the provision need for 5 permanent pitches for Travellers in 
Chorley Borough, 15 in Preston, and a Central Lancashire wide need for 15 transit pitches to 
2026.  

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

(If the recommendations are accepted) 

 

4. The GTAA provides an up to date assessment of the Gypsy, Traveller and Showpeople’s 
housing needs in the Central Lancashire area. Its findings inform the approach taken to 
cover this issue in each of the Central Lancashire Authority’s Local Plans and the related 
Development Plan Document.  

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
 
5. None. 

 

BACKGROUND 
 

6. The May 
[...]
ite 
provision and additional GTAA work 

 
Task  Timescale 

Prepare tender brief details for additional 
work on Gypsy and Traveller and Travelling 
Showpeople Study / GTAA 

April - May 2014  

Tender process  May - June 2014 

Commission additional GTAA work  June 2014 

Consultants to undertake additional GTAA 
work 

June – November 2014 

Results of additional work on GTAA  November 2014 

Report findings to LDF Working Group 10th December 2014 

Report findings to JAC 15th December 2014 

Begin process of DPD preparation  December 2014 

6 week consultation on  Issues and Options 
and call for sites process at same time 

February – March 2015 

Review Issues and Options stage and 
prepare responses to 
representations/preferred options stage 

March – April 2015 

6 weeks consultation on Preferred Options  April – May 2015 

Review preferred options consultation stage 
and prepare responses to 
representations/publication stage 

May – June 2015 

6 week consultation on Publication DPD  July – August 2015 

Review publication stage and prepare 
responses to representations/ prepare for 
submission 

September 2015 

Submission to SoS October 2015 

Examination  November 2015 

Inspector’s Report  January 2016 

Adoption of DPD March 2016 

 

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 15



Agenda Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 
  

 

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Joint LDF Officer Team 
Central Lancashire LDF 

Joint Advisory Committee 
26th March 2014 

 

CORE STRATEGY MONITORING REPORT 2012/13 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To update Members on the latest Core Strategy Monitoring Report (MR). 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That the report be noted and Members accept that there is no need for an early review of the 
Core Strategy. 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. The Core Strategy MR covers the period from April 2012 to March 2013. Monitoring policy 

implementation is achieved by reporting against a broad range of indicators taken from the 

Central Lancashire Core Strategy monitoring framework. Taken together the indicators 

provide a comprehensive evidence base on which to inform policy implementation, delivery 

and review. 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

(If the recommendations are accepted) 

 
4. To ensure effective Core Strategy policy monitoring.  

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
 
5. None. 

 

BACKGROUND 
 

6. The Core Strategy MR covers the period from April 2012 to March 2013. Monitoring policy 

implementation is achieved by reporting against a broad range of indicators taken from the 

Central Lancashire Core Strategy monitoring framework. Taken together the indicators 

provide a comprehensive evidence base on which to inform policy implementation, delivery 

and review. 

 

7. The Central Lancashire Core Strategy was found sound on 7th June 2012 and adopted in 

July 2012. The MR reports on the range of indicators taken from the Central Lancashire Core 

Strategy monitoring framework for the first time. The MR is attached at Appendix 1. 

 

 

Agenda Item 8Agenda Page 17



 

MAIN FINDINGS 

 

8. The main findings of the report are highlighted below: 

 

9. Homes for All 

During the monitoring year 1,008 dwellings were completed in Central Lancashire, 333 units 

below the target of 1,341. Whilst the district target was exceeded in Chorley, there was a 

significant shortfall of completions in South Ribble and Preston. The proportion of new 

homes built in the Preston/South Ribble Urban area (21%) was significantly below that 

predicted by the Core Strategy (48%). The number of dwellings completed during recent 

years is shown below for each Central Lancashire authority: 

 

Chorley (net) dwelling completions, 2010 to 2013 

Plan Period Delivered Target Surplus/Deficit 

April 2010 – March 2011 527 417 110 

April 2011 – March 2012 552 417 135 

April 2012 – March 2013 638 417 221 

 

S.Ribble (net) dwelling completions, 2010 to 2013 

Plan Period Delivered Target Surplus/Deficit 

April 2010 – March 2011 221 417 -196 

April 2011 – March 2012 170 417 -247 

April 2012 – March 2013 168 417 -249 

 

Preston (net) dwelling completions, 2010 to 2013 

Plan Period  Delivered Target Surplus/Deficit 

April 2010 – March 2011 127 507 -380 

April 2011 – March 2012 265 507 -242 

April 2012 – March 2013 202 507 -305 

 

Central Lancashire Total (net) dwelling completions, 2010 to 2013 

Plan Period  Delivered Target Surplus/Deficit 

April 2010 – March 2011 875 1,341 -466 

April 2011 – March 2012 987 1,341 -354 

April 2012 – March 2013 1,008 1,341 -333 

 

10. The Preston, South Ribble and Lancashire City Deal, agreed with government in September 

2013, will help to improve future housing delivery across the City Deal area and seeks to 

secure the necessary strategic infrastructure to deliver some 17,420 new homes over the 

next 10 years. 

 

11. Core Strategy policy 7 requires market housing schemes to deliver affordable housing as on-

site provision or via off-site provision/financial contributions. The amount of affordable 

housing required to be delivered is dependent on a sites location, size and such 

considerations as financial viability. The definition of ‘affordable housing’ also includes 

shared equity products (for example Homebuy) that are agreed after planning consent has 

been granted – therefore, net dwelling completion figures and affordable housing 

completions are not comparable. During the year a total of 289 affordable dwellings have 

Agenda Item 8Agenda Page 18



been delivered across Central Lancashire consisting of 40 in South Ribble, 183 in Chorley 

and 66 in Preston. Together this exceeded the Core Strategy target of 126.  

 

12. Delivering Economic Prosperity 

Since 2010 employment land take-up has fallen significantly below the Core Strategy 

target. Steps have been taken to manage the delivery of employment land in order to 

promote development. In Chorley this includes the production of the Economic 

Regeneration Strategy and the development of an Inward Investment Plan which aims to 

promote and increase inward investment in Chorley. In addition, the Preston, South Ribble 

and Lancashire City Deal aims to create 20,000 new jobs across the City Deal area over 

the next 10 years. 

 

13. In terms of education and skills monitoring the Core Strategy aims to achieve a better or 

equal performance than the regional average. According to recent statistics a higher 

proportion of the working-age population in Central Lancashire are qualified to NVQ level 4 

or higher than the region as a whole. 

 

14. Health & Wellbeing and Biodiversity 

The Core Strategy aims to avoid the unmitigated loss of sport, recreation and informal open 

space across Central Lancashire. During the year a total of 0.67 hectares of open space on 

three sites was lost to other uses in Chorley. In all cases it was considered that the loss of 

open space would not have a detrimental impact and complied with the Central Lancashire 

Open Space and Playing Pitch SPD. In addition, contributions were secured for the 

improvement of other existing open space. Similarly in Preston, approximately 2.40ha of 

private amenity greenspace were lost to a single, new residential development. However, the 

value of this open space was limited as there was no public access to it and it did not feature 

in the audit of open space.  0.82ha of accessible open space was provided as part of the 

new development.  

 

15. The Core Strategy seeks to protect areas of biodiversity importance across Central 

Lancashire. During the year there was no change in the area of biodiversity importance and 

work has begun, with the help of the Lancashire Wildlife Trust, to produce a Central 

Lancashire Biodiversity SPD which will set out how the biological assets across Central 

Lancashire will be conserved and protected. This will include the identification and protection 

of ‘ecological networks’ to link sites of biodiversity importance. 

 

NEXT STEPS 

 

16. The results of the MR set out above indicate that, although we are below target on housing 

and employment delivery, mechanisms have been put in place to secure and deliver such 

development in the near future. We are committed to taking a longer-term view of monitoring 

information to provide an adequate impression of trends over time (at least a 3 year period). 

 

17. The MR will continue to monitor Core Strategy indicators on an annual basis so as to 

provide consistency and continuity to the monitoring process and to allow for trend analysis, 

and will provide a comprehensive evidence base on which to inform policy 

development/review in the future.  

 

18. Significant permissions for housing development have been granted since April 2013 which 

are not captured in this monitoring report. There is every likelihood that there will be positive 

impacts from City Deal which are expected to positively impact on housing completions and 

employment land take-up in South Ribble and Preston. As CIL only came into force in 

Agenda Item 8Agenda Page 19



September, its impact will not be captured until the 2013/14/15 monitoring reports, but early 

indications are that it is not significantly delaying applications coming forward. In addition, 

all three Councils are currently progressing their Local Plans to adoption which has 

significant resource implications. Accordingly, an early review of the Core Strategy is not 

recommended at the current time. 

 

    

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Adam Birkett 01257 515282 17/11/13 *** 

 

Agenda Item 8Agenda Page 20



1 
 

 

 

Central Lancashire Local Development Framework 
 

 

 

 

 

Central Lancashire 
Core Strategy Monitoring 

Report 
 

 

 

Covering the period April 2012 – March 2013 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 8Agenda Page 21



2 
 

 

Contents 
 
Summary…………
[...]
. Net Additional Dwellings Completed 
 
Related Policy: Policy 4: Housing Delivery 

 
Authority Housing Completions 2012-13 Target 

South Ribble 168 417 

Chorley 638 417 

Preston 202 507 

Total 1,008 1,341 
Source: Housing Land Monitoring Database 
 

During the monitoring year 1,008 dwellings were completed in Central Lancashire, below 
the target of 1,341. Whilst the district target was exceeded in Chorley, there was a 
significant shortfall of completions in South Ribble and Preston. The Preston, South Ribble 

Agenda Item 8Agenda Page 24



5 
 

and Lancashire City Deal, agreed with government in September 2013, will help to 
improve future housing delivery across the City Deal area and seeks to secure the 
necessary strategic infrastructure to deliver some 17,420 new homes over the next 10 
years. 
 
 

5. Affordable Housing 
 

Related Policy: Policy 7: Affordable Housing 

 

Authority Affordable Housing 
Completions 2012-13 

Target 

South Ribble 40 30 

Chorley 183 50 

Preston 66 46 

Total 289 126 
Source: Housing Land Monitoring Database 
 

Core Strategy policy 7 requires market housing schemes to deliver affordable housing as 
on-site provision or via off-site provision/financial contributions. The amount of affordable 
housing required to be delivered is dependent on a sites location, size and such 
considerations as financial viability. The definition of ‘affordable housing’ also includes 
shared equity products (for example Homebuy) that are agreed after planning consent has 
been granted – therefore, net dwelling completion figures and affordable housing 
completions are not comparable. During the year a total of 289 affordable dwellings have 
been delivered across Central Lancashire consisting of 40 in South Ribble, 183 in Chorley 
and 66 in Preston. Together this exceeded the Core Strategy target of 126.  
 

 
6. Employment Land Take-up 
 

Related Policy: Policy 9: Economic Growth and Employment 

 

Authority Employment Land Take 
Up 20
[...]
space across Central Lancashire. During the year a total of 0.67 hectares of open 
space on three sites was lost to other uses in Chorley. In all cases it was considered that 
the loss of open space would not have a detrimental impact and complied with the Central 
Lancashire Open Space and Playing Pitch SPD. In addition, contributions were secured 
for the improvement of other existing open space. Similarly in Preston, approximately 
2.40ha of private amenity greenspace were lost to a single, new residential development. 
However, the value of this open space was limited as there was no public access to it and 
it did not feature in the audit of open space.  0.82ha of accessible open space was 
provided as part of the new development.  

 
 
11. Change of areas of biodiversity importance 
 

Related Policy: Policy 22: Biodiversity 

 
South Ribble Chorley Preston 

There have been no changes in areas designated for their environmental value during 
this monitoring period. The Councils would be informed of any changes by the County 
Council (local sites) and English Nature (regional, national and international sites). 

 
The Core Strategy seeks to protect areas of biodiversity importance across Central 
Lancashire. During the year there was no change in the area of biodiversity importance 
and work has begun, with the help of the Lancashire Wildlife Trust, to produce a 
Biodiversity SPD which will set out how the biological assets across Central Lancashire 
will be conserved and protected. This will include the identification of ‘ecological networks’ 
that link sites of biodiversity importance. 

 

Agenda Item 8Agenda Page 27



8 
 

 

12.  Improving Community Health 
 

Related Policy: Policy 23: Health 

 

South Ribble Chorley Preston 

No applications were received in Central Lancashire during this monitoring period. 
Source: Planning Application Monitoring 
 

Health Impact Assessments are required for major planning applications on Strategic Sites 
and Loc

Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL LANCASHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
  
Wednesday, 26 March 2014 

Central Lancashire Local Development Framework Joint Advisory 
Committee 

 
Wednesday, 26 March 2014 

 
Present: Councillor Dennis Edgerley (Chair), Chorley Council 

Councillor Harold Heaton, Chorley Council 
Councillor Dave Rogerson (substitute), Chorley Council 
Councillor Neil Cartwright, Preston City Council 
Councillor Bill Shannon, Preston City Council 
Councillor Joseph Hughes MBE, South Ribble Borough Council 
Councillor Jon Hesketh, South Ribble Borough Council 
County Councillor David Howarth (substitute), Lancashire County Council 

 
Officers in attendance:  

Jennifer Moore (Head of Planning), Chorley Council 
Peter McAnespie (Policy and Design Team Leader), Chorley Council 
Mike Molyneaux (Planning Policy Manager), Preston City Council 
Helen Hockenhull (Planning Manager), South Ribble Borough Council 
Marcus Hudson (Head of Planning), Lancashire County Council 
Louise Wingfield (Democratic and Member Services Officer), Chorley Council 

 
 

 

13.LDFJAC.70 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor Dennis Edgerley of Chorley Council be appointed 
as Chair for this meeting. 
 
 

13.LDFJAC.71 WELCOME BY CHAIR AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
 

13.LDFJAC.72 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Paul Walmsley (Chorley 
Council), Councillor John Swindells (Preston City Council), Councillor Caroline Moon 
(South Ribble Borough Council) and County Councillor Marcus Johnstone (Lancashire 
County Council). 
 
 

13.LDFJAC.73 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED - That subject to the following amendment the minutes of Central 
Lancashire Local Development Framework Joint Advisory Committee held on 
17 December 2013 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
That the line which stated Marcus Hudson also indicated that that there were no 
current proposals to widen Golden Bridge be amended to read; Golden Way 
would be duelled by the replacement of line markings and that there would be 
no need for any engineering works. 
 
 
 
 



CENTRAL LANCASHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
  
Wednesday, 26 March 2014 

13.LDFJAC.74 CENTRAL LANCASHIRE GTAA  
 
The Central Lancashire LDF Team submitted a report which provided information 
about the Central Lancashire Gypsy, Traveller and Travelling Showpeople 
Accommodation Assessment (GTAA).   
  
RESOLVED - That the report be noted and the progression of a joint Gypsy, 
Traveller and Travelling Showpeople Development Plan Document in 
accordance with the timetable be endorsed. 
 
 

13.LDFJAC.75 LOCAL PLAN UPDATE  
 
District Councils updated the meeting on the progression of their individual Council’s 
Local Plan.  
  
The Policy and Design Team Leader from Chorley Council informed the group that 
Chorley’s Local Plan would be out for consultation from 4 – 16 July and submitted to 
the Inspector in September, with adoption in February 2015.   
  
The Planning Policy Manager from Preston City Council stated that Preston intend to 
submit their plan at the end of April but may ask for this to be put back to September.  
The Master Plan for Preston is going out for representations with a view to submitting 
on 4 July.  The City Centre Action Plan publication version will be available in August. 
  
The Planning Manager from South Ribble Borough Council informed the meeting that 
the Inspectors had indicated the need to address transit need by adding text 
committing to this with the Local Plan.  The Local Plan is due to go to Cabinet for 
endorsement and will then go out for consultation for 6 weeks.  The Inspector’s final 
report will be received in June and be presented to Full Council in July.  
  
RESOLVED - That the updates be noted. 
 
 

13.LDFJAC.76 CIL CLAIM UPDATE  
 
The Head of Planning from Chorley Council provided the group with an update  
 
The hearing took place on Monday 10 March at Manchester, and sat for one day only.  
Officers outlined the nature of the three grounds upon which the challenge was made, 
and the key rebuttal points argued.  No timing for the handing down of judgement by 
The Hon Mr Justice Lindblom was given, but it is considered by all parties that a 
decision will be issued as soon as possible, given the impact of the claim. Legal 
officers will contact the courts in due course to ask for any further indication of timing.  
 
Officers from Chorley Council have chased for a response earlier this week and this 
will be shared with Officers from Preston, South Ribble and Lancashire County once 
received. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 
 
 

13.LDFJAC.77 CORE STRATEGY MONITORING REPORT  
 
The Central Lancashire LDF Team submitted a report which provided an update on 
the latest Core Strategy Monitoring Report.  The purpose of the Core Strategy MR is 
to assess the effectiveness of the Core Strategy policies and the extent to which 
policies are being successfully implemented.   
 



CENTRAL LANCASHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
  
Wednesday, 26 March 2014 

During the monitoring year the target for dwellings was exceeded in Chorley, whilst 
there was a significant shortfall of completions in South Ribble and Preston.  During 
the year a total of 289 affordable dwellings have been delivered across Central 
Lancashire consisting of 40 in South Ribble, 183 in Chorley and 66 in Preston.  
Together this exceeded the Core Strategy target of 126. 
 
A total of 0.67 hectares of open space on three sites was lost to other uses in Chorley, 
it was considered in all cases that the loss of open space would not have a 
detrimental impact and complied with the Central Lancashire Open Space and Playing 
Pitch SPD. 
 
The MR will continue to monitor Core Strategy indicators on an annual basis so as to 
provide consistency and continuity to the monitoring process and to allow for trend 
analysis, and will provide a comprehensive evidence base on which to inform policy 
development / review in the future. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager for Preston City Council highlighted that the figures 
relating to developer contributions within the report were incorrect and should read 
£82,000 and £230,000 respectively. 
 
RESOLVED - That the report be noted 
 
 

13.LDFJAC.78 SPD UPDATES  
 
Each authority provided an update on the Supplementary Planning Documents within 
their area. 
 
Chorley Council 
Renewable and Low Carbon Energy SPD - consultation will take place March / April.  
The SPD will provide further advice and guidance for applicants on the requirements 
of the relevant core strategy policies.  It will draw together guidance from a range of 
documents that will need to be addressed in planning applications for renewable/low 
carbon energy schemes. 
 
Biodiversity and Nature Conservation SPD – consultation will take place July / August.  
The purpose of this SPD is to explain the Council’s approach as local planning 
authority towards encouraging Biodiversity. 
 
South Ribble Borough Council 
Renewable and Low Carbon Energy SPD – a report is going to Cabinet to endorse, 
with the final report going to Full Council in May for adoption. 
 
Preston City Council 
Healthy Foods – this provides a 400m zone around schools and the authority are 
currently seeking evidence from other authorities around the issue and are likely to 
restrict to secondary schools. 
 
RESOLVED – That the updates be noted. 
 
 

13.LDFJAC.79 CITY DEAL UPDATE  
 
The Head of Planning from Lancashire County Council provided an update on City 
Deal.   
 
A report has been submitted to Cabinet on Thursday, 3rd April which provides an 
update of the progress made to ensure the City Deal can be implemented from 
2014/15, and also seeks; 



CENTRAL LANCASHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
  
Wednesday, 26 March 2014 

• endorsement of the draft City Deal Infrastructure Delivery Plan which will be 
considered by the City Deal Executive in April 2014.   

• the approval of the principles of the Stewardship Board Agreement which will 
be considered by the City Deal Stewardship Board in May 2014 

• endorsement of the principles of the Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) 
and in consultation with the Leader of the County Council, to approve and 
execute the final MoU and subsequent loan agreements. 

• Approval of the operating principles for the establishment of the City Deal 
Infrastructure Delivery Fund and Heads of Terms regarding fund flow between 
the 3 Councils and delegate authority to the County Secretary and Solicitor 
and the County Treasurer, in consultation with the Leader of the County 
Council, to finalise and execute the Heads of Terms and thereafter the formal 
Legal Agreement; 

• authorisation for the County Treasurer to incorporate expenditure 
commitments and funding arising from City Deal projects approved through 
the City Deal Governance Structures within the County Council's Capital 
Investment Programme on an ongoing basis. 

 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 
 
 

13.LDFJAC.80 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The next meeting of the Joint Advisory Committee is to be held at 5.30pm on 2 July 
2014 at Preston City Council. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


